UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1346

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Ramona
2	Barbee.
3	WHEREAS, Ramona Barbee was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Sparksville on April 9, 1939, to the late Ottie and Maxine Harvey Wheeler; and
5	WHEREAS, Ramona Barbee was a beloved educator in the Adair County School
6	System who retired after 27 years of extraordinary service. A tireless and passionate
7	advocate for her students, especially those who were underprivileged, she dedicated
8	herself to her profession and to a generation of Adair County students who will forever be
9	indebted to her; and
10	WHEREAS, Ramona Barbee was a proud member of Columbia Christian Church;
11	and
12	WHEREAS, Ramona Barbee, beloved educator and cherished wife, mother, and
13	granddaughter, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on
14	January 12, 2020, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in
15	solemn mourning; and
16	WHEREAS, Ramona Barbee is survived by her daughters, Susan Barbee-Harvey
17	and her husband, Terry, and Sarah Espinosa and her husband, Victor; granddaughter,
18	Annelise Kate Espinosa; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who
19	will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
20	NOW, THEREFORE,
21	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
22	Kentucky:
23	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
24	sorrow upon the passing of Ramona Barbee, and acknowledge her many contributions to
25	education in this Commonwealth.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

26

27

memory of Ramona Barbee.

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1346

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery to the family.